
In The Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Application for a Stay of the Judgment Entered by the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Texas

**RESPONDENTS VANDERSTOK, ANDREN, TACTICAL MACHINING,
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., AND POLYMER80, INC.'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO STAY**

Cody J. Wisniewski
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
cwi@fpchq.org

William E. Trachman
Brian Abbas
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org
babbas@mslegal.org

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
William V. Bergstrom
Nicholas Varone
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Respondents VanDerStok, Andren, Tactical Machining, and
Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

John Parker Sweeney
James W. Porter, III
Marc A. Nardone
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings,
LLP
1615 L Street NW
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
202-393-7150
jporter@bradley.com

Counsel for Respondent Polymer80, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Background	5
II. Proceedings Below	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Correctly Held That ATF Exceeded Its Authority By Expanding The Definitions Of “Frame Or Receiver” And “Firearm” Beyond Statutory Bounds.	11
A. The Items Newly Regulated By The Rule Are Not Frames Or Receivers.	11
B. A Parts Kit Is Not A “Firearm.”	17
C. The District Court’s Interpretation Is Supported By The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance And The Rule Of Lenity.....	19
II. Vacatur Was The Appropriate Remedy.	22
III. The Equities Weigh Against A Stay.....	29
IV. If The Court Issues A Stay, Respondents Request That This Court Grant The Government’s Petition For A Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment.	39
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Saunders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	12
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2023 WL 4377914 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	37
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	16
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	14
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	12
<i>Cream Wipt Food Prod. Co. v. Fed. Sec. Adm’r</i> , 187 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1951)	3, 22
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 69 F.4th 588 (9th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Danco Labs., LLC v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1075 (2023)	35
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	29
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33,34
<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	38, 39
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	25
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	20
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	26
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	10
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	29, 30
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	16
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)	38
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28

<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	20
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022)	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	30, 31
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	26
<i>United States v. S. Half of Lot 7 and Lot 8, Block 14,</i> <i>Kountze's 3rd Addition to City of Omaha</i> , 910 F.2d 488 (8th Cir.1990)	24
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	21
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	9, 10, 38
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	25

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C.	
§ 703	24, 29
§ 706(2).....	3
§ 706(2)(A).....	22
18 U.S.C.	
§ 921	6
§ 921(a)(3)	1, 2, 6, 11
§ 922(k)	4
§ 922(a)(1)	4
§ 926(a).....	7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1391(e).....	29
27 C.F.R.	
§ 478.11	2, 8, 17, 21
§ 478.12(c)	2, 8, 21
§ 479.102.....	21
§ 479.11	21

U.S. CONST. amend. II 19, 20
 Internal Rev. serv., Dep’t of the Treasury, 33 Fed. Reg. 18,555 (Dec. 14, 1968) 7

Other Authorities

An Act to Amend Chapter 44 (Relating to Firearms) of Title 18, United States Code, and for Other Purposes, §1(b)(2), 100 Stat. 449 (1986) 7
Are “80%” or “unfinished receivers illegal?”, ATF, <https://bit.ly/3OEDgFt> (last visited Aug. 1, 2023)..... 15
 BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1612 (3d ed. 1933) 3, 22
 Cesare Beccaria, *An Essay on Crimes and Punishments* (Henry Paulucci, tr., Bobbs-Merril, 1963) (1764)..... 32
 Consolidated & Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2013, P.L. 113-6, § 514, 127 Stat. 198 (2013)..... 33
 Federal Firearms Act of 1938, ch. 850, Pub. L. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938) (repealed 1968) 6
Firearms Trace Data – 2019, ATF, <https://bit.ly/3rPBwQB> (last visited Aug. 1, 2023) 32, 33
Ghost Guns Are Guns Act, H.R. 1278, 115th Cong. (Mar. 1, 2017) 34
Ghost Guns, GIFFORDS LAW CTR., <https://bit.ly/3rSl2Yc> (last visited Aug. 1, 2023) 36
Growing ghost gun problem adds to America’s violence woes, CNN (Apr. 5, 2022), <https://cnn.it/3OyvpZL> 31
 Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms*, 54 St. Mary’s L.J. 35 (2023) 5
 Mariel Alper and Lauren Glaze, *Source and Use of Firearms Involved in Crimes: Survey of Prison Inmates, 2016* at Tbl. 5, BUREAU OF JUST. STAT., DEP’T OF JUST. (Jan. 2019), *available at <https://bit.ly/3fIswDC> 32*
 National Firearms Act of 1934, Ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934) 5
National Firearms Act, ATF, <https://bit.ly/3Y2kzP9> (last visited August 1, 2023) 5, 6
National Firearms Commerce and Trafficking Assessment Vol. II: Part III, (Jan. 11, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3q9q7e0> 4, 31
 Ronald Levin, *Vacatur, Nationwide Injunctions, and the Evolving APA*, 98 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 101 (forthcoming 2023), *available at <https://tinyurl.com/m9vb6tzk> 24, 25*
 S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), *as reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112..... 6, 7

Spencer E. Amdur & David Hausman, <i>Nationwide Injunctions and Nationwide Harm</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 49 (2017)	23, 24, 26, 29
<i>Stopping the Traffic in Overseas Proliferation of Ghost Guns Act</i> , S. 459, 116th Cong. (Feb. 12, 2019)	34
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown</i> , No. 22-535, (Feb. 28, 2023), https://bit.ly/3QoBJob	29
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58 (Nov. 29, 2022), https://bit.ly/4793FCB	25
Travis Taniguchi et al., <i>The Proliferation of Ghost Guns: Regulation Gaps and the Challenges for Law Enforcement</i> , NAT'L POLICE FOUND.(2021), https://bit.ly/43PtfcT	31
<i>Untraceable Firearms Act of 2018</i> , H.R. 6643, 115th Cong. § 2(a)(36) (July 31, 2018)	34
<i>Untraceable Firearms Act of 2018</i> , S. 3300, 115th Cong. § 2(a)(36) (July 31, 2018).....	34
<i>Which states regulate ghost guns?</i> , EVERYTOWN (Jan. 12, 2023), https://bit.ly/3Ygtuwf	36
Zusha Elinson, <i>Ghost-Gun Company Raided by Federal Agents</i> , WALL ST. J., (Dec. 11, 2020), https://on.wsj.com/44T1q4O	18
